cost is marked with blue, the revenues from the sale of by-products are marked with red and the
breakeven price of the board is marked with green. The produced pulp (BSKP) is considered as co-
product (also marked with red) and sold as market pulp. To calculate the break-even price of the board,
the break-even price of 523 EUR/adt of BSKP (calculated in Base Case 1A) is assumed.

Figure 4: Breakeven price per adt of board [EUR/adt] (Base case 1B). The breakdown of the production
cost are marked with blue, the break-even price of the board is marked with green. In this figure, all the
costs related to pulp production are removed from the cost structure, therefore illustrating the additional
cost attributed to the board production only.

CUSTOMER REPORT VTT-CR-01312-15

17 (23)

7.1 Sensitivity analysis

The effect of ± 50% change in some of the major cost factors was evaluated. Selected
variables are listed below and the values used in the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table
17.  The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Figure 5.

(i) wood price

(ii) heavy fuel oil price

(iii) electricity price

(iv) discount rate

(v) total plant costs

Table 17: Variables for the sensitivity analysis

Variable   -50 % -25 % 0 % 25 % 50 %
Wood [EUR/m3] 20 30 40 50 60
HFO [EUR/t] 200 300 400 500 600
Electricity [EUR/MWh] 20 30 40 50 60
Discount rate [%] 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%
TPC [%] 50% 75% 100% 125% 150%

Figure 5: Sensitivity analysis of break-even price of pulp (Base case 1A) and board (Base case 1B).
Effect of ± 50% changes in represented factors is illustrated.

CUSTOMER REPORT VTT-CR-01312-15

18 (23)

The sensitivity analysis illustrates that the price of the wood, discount rate and TPC have the
largest effect on the breakeven prices of the pulp and board. It should be noted that the
breakeven price calculated in Base Case 1A set the price of the market pulp used by the board
mill in Base Case 1B. (i.e. demonstrating the price setting mechanism for the market pulp
applied in this study).

As demonstrated in Figure 2 and Figure 4, the price of wood is the overall largest cost factor
in the production of pulp. As a consequence, an increase in wood price should also increase
the breakeven price of pulp, which translates into an increase in the breakeven price of the

[…]

price instead of the pulp price may present a risk of distorting the results, especially if
the costs of the other types of pulp (and associated carbon footprint as part of Scope 2
emissions) going into the board mill are not considered. Without such considerations
would make it more difficult to compare results from other studies.

5.3. Sensitivity analysis

The effects of ±50% change to some of the major cost factors (except for CO2 transport and
storage) to the LCOP were evaluated. The selected variables are listed below. Table 40
presents the range of values used in the various sensitivity analysis.

• Wood price (round wood and forest residue)
• Heavy fuel oil price
• Electricity price
• Discount rate
• Total plant cost

CUSTOMER REPORT VTT-CR-01712-16

17 (22)

• CO2 transport and storage cost

In the sensitivity analysis it should be noted that:

• The forest residue is indexed to the round wood price
• The range of values used for the CO2 transport and storage covers a situation with

possible income from CO2 storage (i.e. EOR) or CO2 capture from areas with high CO2
transport and storage costs

Table 34: Variables for the sensitivity analysis

Variable  -50 % -25 % Base 25 % 50 %

Round wood [€/m3] 20 30 40 50 60

Forest residues [€/m3] 9.4 14.1 18.8 23.5 28.2

HFO [€/t] 200 300 400 500 600

Electricity [€/MWh] 20 30 40 50 60

Discount rate [%] 4 % 6 % 8 % 10 % 12 %

TPC [%] 50 % 75 % 100 % 125 % 150 %

CO2 transport & storage* [€/t] -20 -5 10 25 40
* Negative number represent additional revenues (i.e. for cases where CO2 could be used in EOR)

5.4. Summary of results

Figures 1 to 7 illustrate the annual cash flow and the discounted cash flow for the mills without
and with CCS. Figures 8 to 14 show the annual cash flow and discounted cash flow for the
integrated pulp and board mills without and with CCS.

Annexes I and II present the individual cash flow (or balance sheet) for all the CCS cases.
Annexes III and IV presents the annual operating expenditure of the mills for all the cases.

Tables 35 to 36 present the summary of results of breakeven prices of the pulp and board for